MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES 2006-2007

Members as at 31 March 2007

Surname

ANDREWS
BARRETT
BATES
BLACK
BOURNE
BURNHAM
BUTLER
CAIRNS
CHAPMAN
CUTHBERT
DAVIDSON
DAVIES
DAVIES
DAVIES
DAVIES
DAVIES
DUNWOODY
ELIS-THOMAS
ESSEX
FRANCIS

First name

Leighton Russell
Lorraine Jayne
Michael John
Peter Malcolm
Nicholas Henry
Eleanor

Rosemary Janet Mair

Alun Hugh
Christine
Jeffrey Hambley
Jane Elizabeth
David Andrew

David Thomas Charles

Edward Glyn
Janet Marion
Jocelyn Ann
Moyra Tamsin
Dafydd

Susan Linda
Elizabeth Ann

Constituency

Rhondda

Cardiff South and Penarth

Montgomeryshire
South Wales West
Mid & West Wales
North Wales
Newport West
South Wales West
Cynon Valley
Caerphilly
Pontypridd
Swansea West
Monmouth

Mid & West Wales
South Wales West
South Wales East

Preseli Pembrokeshire
Meirionydd Nant Conwy

Cardiff North
Mid & West Wales

Please note that these figures were revised in December 2008.

Mileage
Allowance

£948.48

£521.20
£6,327.25
£4,070.58
£6,469.50
£1,082.80

£999.20
£5,303.10
£2,020.00
£5,023.75

£916.80

£103.20
£2,619.60
£6,717.55
£1,545.20
£3,452.80
£4,737.75
£6,850.00
£1,008.80
£3,105.20

Other Travel

£494.00
£71.80
£363.00
£571.70
£2,757.05
£8,040.74
£256.50
£1,109.95
£562.14
£352.30
£0.00
£4,403.85
£2,525.98
£1,255.90
£127.55
£112.30
£96.65
£0.00
£0.00
£301.41

Office Costs

£15,006.90

£5,702.59
£11,015.95
£14,855.74
£15,079.95
£13,180.86
£12,026.16
£12,402.51

£9,902.34

£7,960.67
£13,527.61
£12,154.89
£12,379.68
£12,238.10
£10,929.15
£11,708.91
£11,853.91
£15,026.14

£5,017.22

£6,162.48

Additional
Costs

£6,537.42
£150.00
£11,744.10
£7,352.23
£11,991.90
£12,000.00
£0.00
£11,700.00
£490.35
£1,470.25
£0.00
£0.00
£35.00
£11,977.24
£11,448.10
£12,000.00
£11,299.95
£11,348.23
£0.00
£1,519.94

Staff Salaries

£61,595.47
£60,897.46
£63,024.45
£56,368.59
£62,331.07
£57,560.54
£66,562.91
£59,377.74
£72,150.61
£63,832.59
£86,256.99
£71,683.04
£41,591.76
£59,233.97
£61,772.89
£67,246.63
£49,386.46
£38,861.20
£68,504.62
£50,937.69

Party
Leader's
Allowance

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
£172,557.44
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A



Surname

GERMAN
GIBBONS
GRAHAM
GREGORY
GRIFFITHS

GWYTHER
HART

HUTT
ISHERWOOD
JAMES
JONES

JONES
JONES
JONES
JONES
JONES
JONES
JONES
LAW
LEWIS
LLOYD
LLOYD
MAREK
MELDING

First name

Michael James
Brian Joseph
Arthur William
Janice

Albert John

Christine Margery
Edwina

Jane Elizabeth
Mark

Irene Mary

Alun Ffred

Carwyn Howell
Denise Idris
Elin

Helen Mary
leuan Wyn
Laura Anne
Margaret Ann
Patricia

Huw George
David Rhys
Valerie

John

David Robert Michael

Constituency

South Wales East
Aberavon

South Wales East
Ogmore

Newport East

Carmarthen West & South
Pembrokeshire

Gower

Vale of Glamorgan

North Wales

Islwyn
Caernarfon

Bridgend

Conwy

Ceredigion

Mid & West Wales
Ynys Mon

South Wales East
Vale of Clwyd
Blaenau Gwent
Merthyr Tydfil & Rhymney
South Wales West
Swansea East
Wrexham

South Wales Central

Mileage
Allowance

£3,418.00
£1,734.80
£3,103.60
£4,214.20
£2,551.60

£5,054.25
£2,976.00

£0.00
£6,848.75
£3,782.00
£2,359.60

£1,009.20
£3,504.00
£2,924.40
£5,839.50
£4,365.70
£1,237.17
£3,393.20
£1,878.00
£1,761.20
£2,189.20
£2,120.50
£1,482.40
£1,658.00

Other Travel

£2,281.23
£0.00
£881.20
£8.80
£4,189.27

£0.00
£99.20
£598.21
£566.60
£0.00
£1,465.80

£1,563.32
£2,931.40
£34.00
£0.00
£2,195.20
£1,208.42
£2,286.13
£1,320.32
£1,664.81
£0.00
£268.05
£924.45
£141.50

Office Costs

£12,295.34
£10,627.14
£14,067.84
£13,833.09
£12,971.91

£12,508.70
£12,739.82
£10,484.43
£10,234.72

£9,017.26
£10,144.61

£15,105.26
£13,102.10
£10,281.52
£13,392.40
£11,794.09
£11,157.23

£7,577.93

£8,337.76
£11,989.06
£13,766.66
£13,659.78
£13,819.66

£6,770.10

Additional
Costs

£9,217.04
£11,973.91
£1,439.99
£0.00
£916.45

£10,526.67
£1,619.50
£0.00
£11,989.25
£0.00
£11,212.87

£518.65
£11,866.47
£9,363.22
£11,785.98
£8,725.20
£12,000.00
£9,013.31
£232.40
£11,151.68
£0.00
£7,140.50
£11,752.40
£94.50

Staff Salaries

Party
Leader's
Allowance

£55,506.80 £163,278.04

£63,656.52 N/A
£56,292.28 N/A
£55,757.98 N/A
£52,041.61 N/A
£59,969.84 N/A
£64,399.95 N/A
£71,361.51 N/A
£59,199.70 N/A
£69,115.09 N/A
£65,404.32 N/A
£65,242.71 N/A
£61,146.02 N/A
£65,607.36 N/A
£57,048.42 N/A
£56,928.34 £186,734.64
£63,039.57 N/A
£57,276.84 N/A
£44,059.65 N/A
£71,387.14 N/A
£58,311.99 N/A
£47,630.44 N/A
£66,421.42 N/A
£59,998.96 N/A



Surname

MEWIES
MORGAN
MORGAN
NEAGLE
PUGH
RANDERSON
RYDER
SARGEANT
SINCLAIR
THOMAS
THOMAS
THOMAS
THOMAS
WILLIAMS
WILLIAMS
WOOD

First name

Sandra Elaine
Hywel Rhodri
Jonathan

Lynne

Alun John
Jennifer Elizabeth
Janet

Carl

Karen

Catherine Bailey
Gwenda

Hywel Rhodri Glyn
Owen John
Brynle

Victoria Kirstyn
Leanne

FORMER MEMBERS

Surname

LAW

Constituency

Delyn

Cardiff West

South Wales Central
Torfaen

Clwyd West

Cardiff Central

North Wales

Alyn and Deeside
Clwyd South

Llanelli

Neath

Carmarthen East & Dinefwr
South Wales Central
North Wales

Brecon & Radnorshire
South Wales Central

First Name  Consituency  Mileage
Allowance
Peter John Blaenau Gwent £ .00

Other Travel

Mileage
Allowance

£4,761.75

£0.00
£1,925.20
£1,370.00
£1,923.20
£1,076.40
£5,331.25
£3,141.20
£1,978.40
£3,105.60
£3,683.20
£4,664.25
£1,174.80
£5,502.15
£4,468.50
£3,716.80

.00

Other Travel Office Costs Additional Staff Salaries
Costs
£1,987.26 £9,256.23 £11,999.65 £59,377.98
£0.00 £8,473.76 £0.00 £62,355.87
£375.48 £9,848.25 £531.34 £59,573.44
£6,405.44 £9,750.82 £11,147.44 £71,673.69
£6,934.64 £13,153.98 £12,000.00 £65,726.43
£2,685.94 £11,931.38 £742.93 £59,241.17
£919.78 £13,887.47 £12,000.00 £59,954.56
£4,085.51 £9,150.66 £12,000.00 £71,518.92
£1,394.40 £9,652.59 £10,397.76 £61,434.85
£2,671.59 £13,869.94 £12,000.00 £63,956.91
£49.90 £12,816.17 £3,911.95 £65,116.10
£504.00 £14,066.83 £11,669.53 £58,071.20
£443.41 £10,593.22 £0.00 £70,423.80
£68.95 £5,923.01 £11,901.79 £59,533.62
£251.20 £10,630.02 £10,376.31 £56,932.06
£194.93 £10,363.98 £504.97 £68,832.45
Office Costs Additional Staff Salaries Winding Up Party
Costs Allowance
£ 955.64 £1,145.00 £3,727.97 £18,321.87

Party
Leader's
Allowance

N/A
£99,527.42
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Leaders
Alowance
N/A



NOTES TO TABLE

Other Travel
Includes air, rail, taxi, hire car and parking costs

Office Costs
Members are entitled to claim Office Costs Allowance to cover the costs to them of furnishing and maintaining an office where
those costs are wholly, exclusively and necessarily incurred in connection with his/her duties as an Assembly Member.

Staff Salaries Allowance

Members are entitled to claim Staff Salaries Allowance to cover the costs to them of persons employed by them in an
administrative, clerical or secretarial capacity or to undertake research where those costs are wholly, exclusively and necessarily
incurred in connection with their duties as a Member of the Assembly.

A Member may also claim Temporary Staffing Allowance to meet the costs of any additional expenses wholly, exclusively and
necessarily incurred in respect of their Assembly duties in obtaining temporary secretarial or research assistance while a person to
whom a salary is paid by them under the Staff Salaries Allowance is prevented through illness, maternity leave or adoptive leave
from providing such assistance. Any amount claimed is included in the entry for Staff Salaries Allowance

Additional Costs Allowance

The Additional Costs Allowance reimburses Members for expenses necessarily incurred in staying overnight away from their main
home for the purpose of performing their duties as a Member.

Different levels of Additional Costs Allowance apply depending on the location of a Member’'s main home.

Party Leader's Allowance

Groups of three or more Members are entitled to an allowance to assist them in the discharge of their work in the Assembly. The
allowance is payable only in respect of costs which are incurred by them wholly, exclusively and necessarily for the purpose of
discharging their responsibilities.

The bulk of expenditure on this allowance is on the salary of staff employed in support of the management of the group’s Assembly
activities.




MEMBERS’ SALARIES AND ALLOWANCES 2006-2007

The following reflects the category entitlements for Members' salaries.

Category Salary

Assembly Member £46,191
Assembly Members who are also Members of Parliament or Members of the European Parliament £15,397
Assembly First Secretary £76,491
Assembly Secretary/Presiding Officer/Leader of the largest party not represented in the Assembly Cabinet £39,677
Deputy Presiding Officer £24,956
Chairs of Subject Committees/Chair of Audit Committee £5,781

The following reflects the category entitlements for Members' allowances

Category Amount

Office Costs Allowance £13,800 p.a.
Additional Costs Allowance — higher rate £12,000 p.a.
Additional Costs Allowance — lower rate £3,700 p.a.

Up to 10,000 miles Over 10,000 miles

Motor Mileage Allowance 40 p per mile 25 p per mile
Motor Cycle Allowance 24 p per mile 24 p per mile
Bicycle Allowance 20 p per mile 20 p per mile

Staff Salaries etc.

In the year commencing 1 April 2006 an Assembly Member may claim an allowance to cover the salary and related Employer’s
National Insurance Contributions for up to 2.5 full-time equivalent staff. No more than 1.0 full-time equivalent staff may come from
Band 1 as defined below. No more than 1.0 full time equivalent staff may come from Band 2 and the remainder from Band 3.




The full time equivalent salary scales for these posts are as follows:

BAND Point 1 Point 2 Point 3 Point 4 Point 5

1 £19,056 £20,808 £22,721 £24,810 £27,092
2 £16,205 £17,873 £19,712 £21,741 £23,978
3 £14,630 £15,798 £17,061 £18,422 £19,894

A Member may claim an additional amount of Staff Salaries Allowance (not exceeding £5,200 in the year commencing 1 April 2006)
to cover the costs of overtime, training, travel, bonuses etc (including the additional Employer’s National Insurance Contributions
relating to any such payments).

Party Leader’s Allowance

Groups of 3 or more Members are entitled to an allowance to assist them in the discharge of their work in the Assembly. The
allowance is payable only in respect of costs which are incurred by them wholly, exclusively and necessarily for the purpose of
discharging their responsibilities.

The amount of funding in the year commencing 1 April 2006 may be calculated in one of two ways — the choice of which method to
be used is at the discretion of the party leader.

Method 1:
(a) each group shall be entitled to an amount (the basic amount) not exceeding £100,650;

(b) each group which is not represented by a Member in the Assembly Cabinet shall, in addition to the basic amount, receive
an additional amount calculated in manner as follows :

For groups of 10 Members or less an amount of £59,220

For groups of more than 10 Members, the above amount plus for each additional 5 Members of the group (or part
thereof) an additional amount of £24,235.




Method 2:

In the year commencing 1 April 2006 a party group may claim an allowance to cover the salary and related Employer’'s
National Insurance Contributions for up to 4.0 full-time equivalent staff. No more than 1.0 full-time equivalent staff may come
from Band 1. No more than 3.0 full time equivalent staff may come from Band 2 and the remainder from Band 3.

A group of 10 Members or less which is not represented by a Member in the Assembly Cabinet may appoint in addition up
to 2.0 full-time equivalent staff. No more than 1.0 full-time equivalent staff may come from Band 4. No more than 1.0 full time
equivalent staff may come from Band 2 and the remainder from Band 3.

A group of more than 10 Members which is not represented by a Member in the Assembly Cabinet is entitled to the staff
mentioned above but for each additional 5 Members of the group (or part thereof) may appoint in addition up to 1.0 full-time
equivalent staff. No more than 1.0 full-time equivalent staff may come from Band 2 as defined above and the remainder from
Band 3.

The full time equivalent salary scales for these posts are as follows:

BAND Point 1 Point 2 Point 3 Point 4 Point 5

1 £19,056 £20,808 £22,721 £24,810 £27,092
2 £16,205 £17,873 £19,712 £21,741 £23,978
3 £14,630 £15,798 £17,061 £18,422 £19,894
4 £25,808 £27,154 £28,571 £30,060 £31,629

Party groups may claim an additional amount of Party Leader’s Allowance in the year commencing 1 April 2006 to cover the
costs of overtime, training, travel, bonuses etc (including the additional Employer’s National Insurance Contributions relating
to any such payments), the purchase of necessary equipment and hire of facilities etc .




The additional amount shall be calculated as follows:
(a) each group shall be entitled to an amount(the basic amount) not exceeding £9,150;

(b) each group which is not represented by a Member in the Assembly Cabinet shall, in addition to the basic amount, receive
an additional amount calculated in manner as follows :

For groups of 10 Members or less an amount of £5,385

For groups of more than 10 Members, the above amount plus for each additional 5 Members (or part thereof) an additional amount
of £2,20
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