MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES 2006-2007

Please note that these figures were revised in December 2008.

Members as at 31 March 2007

Surname	First name	Constituency	Mileage Allowance	Other Travel	Office Costs	Additional Costs		Party Leader's Allowance
ANDREWS	Leighton Russell	Rhondda	£948.48	£494.00	£15,006.90	£6,537.42	£61,595.47	N/A
BARRETT	Lorraine Jayne	Cardiff South and Penarth	£521.20	£71.80	£5,702.59	£150.00	£60,897.46	N/A
BATES	Michael John	Montgomeryshire	£6,327.25	£363.00	£11,015.95	£11,744.10	£63,024.45	N/A
BLACK	Peter Malcolm	South Wales West	£4,070.58	£571.70	£14,855.74	£7,352.23	£56,368.59	N/A
BOURNE	Nicholas Henry	Mid & West Wales	£6,469.50	£2,757.05	£15,079.95	£11,991.90	£62,331.07	£172,557.44
BURNHAM	Eleanor	North Wales	£1,082.80	£8,040.74	£13,180.86	£12,000.00	£57,560.54	N/A
BUTLER	Rosemary Janet Mair	Newport West	£999.20	£256.50	£12,026.16	£0.00	£66,562.91	N/A
CAIRNS	Alun Hugh	South Wales West	£5,303.10	£1,109.95	£12,402.51	£11,700.00	£59,377.74	N/A
CHAPMAN	Christine	Cynon Valley	£2,020.00	£562.14	£9,902.34	£490.35	£72,150.61	N/A
CUTHBERT	Jeffrey Hambley	Caerphilly	£5,023.75	£352.30	£7,960.67	£1,470.25	£63,832.59	N/A
DAVIDSON	Jane Elizabeth	Pontypridd	£916.80	£0.00	£13,527.61	£0.00	£86,256.99	N/A
DAVIES	David Andrew	Swansea West	£103.20	£4,403.85	£12,154.89	£0.00	£71,683.04	N/A
DAVIES	David Thomas Charles	Monmouth	£2,619.60	£2,525.98	£12,379.68	£35.00	£41,591.76	N/A
DAVIES	Edward Glyn	Mid & West Wales	£6,717.55	£1,255.90	£12,238.10	£11,977.24	£59,233.97	N/A
DAVIES	Janet Marion	South Wales West	£1,545.20	£127.55	£10,929.15	£11,448.10	£61,772.89	N/A
DAVIES	Jocelyn Ann	South Wales East	£3,452.80	£112.30	£11,708.91	£12,000.00	£67,246.63	N/A
DUNWOODY	Moyra Tamsin	Preseli Pembrokeshire	£4,737.75	£96.65	£11,853.91	£11,299.95	£49,386.46	N/A
ELIS-THOMAS	Dafydd	Meirionydd Nant Conwy	£6,850.00	£0.00	£15,026.14	£11,348.23	£38,861.20	N/A
ESSEX	Susan Linda	Cardiff North	£1,008.80	£0.00	£5,017.22	£0.00	£68,504.62	N/A
FRANCIS	Elizabeth Ann	Mid & West Wales	£3,105.20	£301.41	£6,162.48	£1,519.94	£50,937.69	N/A

Surname	First name	Constituency	Mileage Allowance	Other Travel	Office Costs	Additional Costs	Staff Salaries	Party Leader's Allowance
GERMAN	Michael James	South Wales East	£3,418.00	£2,281.23	£12,295.34	£9,217.04	£55,506.80	£163,278.04
GIBBONS	Brian Joseph	Aberavon	£1,734.80	£0.00	£10,627.14	£11,973.91	£63,656.52	N/A
GRAHAM	Arthur William	South Wales East	£3,103.60	£881.20	£14,067.84	£1,439.99	£56,292.28	N/A
GREGORY	Janice	Ogmore	£4,214.20	£8.80	£13,833.09	£0.00	£55,757.98	N/A
GRIFFITHS	Albert John	Newport East	£2,551.60	£4,189.27	£12,971.91	£916.45	£52,041.61	N/A
		Carmarthen West & South						
GWYTHER	Christine Margery	Pembrokeshire	£5,054.25					N/A
HART	Edwina	Gower	£2,976.00		,		,	N/A
HUTT	Jane Elizabeth	Vale of Glamorgan	£0.00		£10,484.43		,	N/A
ISHERWOOD	Mark	North Wales	£6,848.75			,		
JAMES	Irene Mary	Islwyn	£3,782.00					N/A
JONES	Alun Ffred	Caernarfon	£2,359.60	,				
JONES	Carwyn Howell	Bridgend	£1,009.20	£1,563.32	£15,105.26	£518.65	£65,242.71	N/A
JONES	Denise Idris	Conwy	£3,504.00	£2,931.40	£13,102.10	£11,866.47	£61,146.02	N/A
JONES	Elin	Ceredigion	£2,924.40	£34.00	£10,281.52	£9,363.22	£65,607.36	N/A
JONES	Helen Mary	Mid & West Wales	£5,839.50	£0.00	£13,392.40	£11,785.98	£57,048.42	N/A
JONES	leuan Wyn	Ynys Mon	£4,365.70	£2,195.20	£11,794.09	£8,725.20	£56,928.34	£186,734.64
JONES	Laura Anne	South Wales East	£1,237.17	£1,208.42	£11,157.23	£12,000.00	£63,039.57	N/A
JONES	Margaret Ann	Vale of Clwyd	£3,393.20	£2,286.13	£7,577.93	£9,013.31	£57,276.84	N/A
LAW	Patricia	Blaenau Gwent	£1,878.00	£1,320.32	£8,337.76	£232.40	£44,059.65	N/A
LEWIS	Huw George	Merthyr Tydfil & Rhymney	£1,761.20	£1,664.81	£11,989.06	£11,151.68	£71,387.14	N/A
LLOYD	David Rhys	South Wales West	£2,189.20	£0.00	£13,766.66	£0.00	£58,311.99	N/A
LLOYD	Valerie	Swansea East	£2,120.50	£268.05	£13,659.78	£7,140.50	£47,630.44	N/A
MAREK	John	Wrexham	£1,482.40	£924.45	£13,819.66	£11,752.40	£66,421.42	N/A
MELDING	David Robert Michael	South Wales Central	£1,658.00	£141.50	£6,770.10	£94.50	£59,998.96	N/A

Surname	First name	Constituency	Mileage Allowance	Other Travel	Office Costs	Additional Costs	Staff Salaries	Party Leader's Allowance
MEWIES	Sandra Elaine	Delyn	£4,761.75	£1,987.26	£9,256.23	£11,999.65	£59,377.98	N/A
MORGAN	Hywel Rhodri	Cardiff West	£0.00	£0.00	£8,473.76	£0.00	£62,355.87	£99,527.42
MORGAN	Jonathan	South Wales Central	£1,925.20	£375.48	£9,848.25	£531.34	£59,573.44	N/A
NEAGLE	Lynne	Torfaen	£1,370.00	£6,405.44	£9,750.82	£11,147.44	£71,673.69	N/A
PUGH	Alun John	Clwyd West	£1,923.20	£6,934.64	£13,153.98	£12,000.00	£65,726.43	N/A
RANDERSON	Jennifer Elizabeth	Cardiff Central	£1,076.40	£2,685.94	£11,931.38	£742.93	£59,241.17	N/A
RYDER	Janet	North Wales	£5,331.25	£919.78	£13,887.47	£12,000.00	£59,954.56	N/A
SARGEANT	Carl	Alyn and Deeside	£3,141.20	£4,085.51	£9,150.66	£12,000.00	£71,518.92	N/A
SINCLAIR	Karen	Clwyd South	£1,978.40	£1,394.40	£9,652.59	£10,397.76	£61,434.85	N/A
THOMAS	Catherine Bailey	Llanelli	£3,105.60	£2,671.59	£13,869.94	£12,000.00	£63,956.91	N/A
THOMAS	Gwenda	Neath	£3,683.20	£49.90	£12,816.17	£3,911.95	£65,116.10	N/A
THOMAS	Hywel Rhodri Glyn	Carmarthen East & Dinefwr	£4,664.25	£504.00	£14,066.83	£11,669.53	£58,071.20	N/A
THOMAS	Owen John	South Wales Central	£1,174.80	£443.41	£10,593.22	£0.00	£70,423.80	N/A
WILLIAMS	Brynle	North Wales	£5,502.15	£68.95	£5,923.01	£11,901.79	£59,533.62	N/A
WILLIAMS	Victoria Kirstyn	Brecon & Radnorshire	£4,468.50	£251.20	£10,630.02	£10,376.31	£56,932.06	N/A
WOOD	Leanne	South Wales Central	£3,716.80	£194.93	£10,363.98	£504.97	£68,832.45	N/A

FORMER MEMBERS

Surname	First Name	Consituency	Mileage	Other Travel	I Office Costs Additional Staff Salaries Winding Up Party					
			Allowa	ance			Costs		Allowance	Leaders
										Alowance
LAW	Peter John	Blaenau Gwen	t £.00	£ .00	£ 95	55.64 £	1,145.00	£3,727.97	£18,321.87	N/A

NOTES TO TABLE

Other Travel

Includes air, rail, taxi, hire car and parking costs

Office Costs

Members are entitled to claim Office Costs Allowance to cover the costs to them of furnishing and maintaining an office where those costs are wholly, exclusively and necessarily incurred in connection with his/her duties as an Assembly Member.

Staff Salaries Allowance

Members are entitled to claim Staff Salaries Allowance to cover the costs to them of persons employed by them in an administrative, clerical or secretarial capacity or to undertake research where those costs are wholly, exclusively and necessarily incurred in connection with their duties as a Member of the Assembly.

A Member may also claim Temporary Staffing Allowance to meet the costs of any additional expenses wholly, exclusively and necessarily incurred in respect of their Assembly duties in obtaining temporary secretarial or research assistance while a person to whom a salary is paid by them under the Staff Salaries Allowance is prevented through illness, maternity leave or adoptive leave from providing such assistance. Any amount claimed is included in the entry for Staff Salaries Allowance

Additional Costs Allowance

The Additional Costs Allowance reimburses Members for expenses necessarily incurred in staying overnight away from their main home for the purpose of performing their duties as a Member.

Different levels of Additional Costs Allowance apply depending on the location of a Member's main home.

Party Leader's Allowance

Groups of three or more Members are entitled to an allowance to assist them in the discharge of their work in the Assembly. The allowance is payable only in respect of costs which are incurred by them wholly, exclusively and necessarily for the purpose of discharging their responsibilities.

The bulk of expenditure on this allowance is on the salary of staff employed in support of the management of the group's Assembly activities.

MEMBERS' SALARIES AND ALLOWANCES 2006-2007

The following reflects the category entitlements for Members' salaries.

Category	Salary
Assembly Member	£46,191
Assembly Members who are also Members of Parliament or Members of the European Parliament	£15,397
Assembly First Secretary	£76,491
Assembly Secretary/Presiding Officer/Leader of the largest party not represented in the Assembly Cabinet	£39,677
Deputy Presiding Officer	£24,956
Chairs of Subject Committees/Chair of Audit Committee	£5,781

The following reflects the category entitlements for Members' allowances

Category			Amount		
Office Costs Allowance			£13,800 p.a.		
Additional Costs Allowance – higher rate			£12,000 p.a.		
Additional Costs Allowance – lower rate	£3,700 p.a.				
Up to 10,000 miles Over 10,000					
Motor Mileage Allowance	40 p per mile		25 p per mile		
Motor Cycle Allowance	24 p per mile		24 p per mile		
Bicycle Allowance	20 p per mile		20 p per mile		

Staff Salaries etc.

In the year commencing 1 April 2006 an Assembly Member may claim an allowance to cover the salary and related Employer's National Insurance Contributions for up to 2.5 full-time equivalent staff. No more than 1.0 full-time equivalent staff may come from Band 1 as defined below. No more than 1.0 full time equivalent staff may come from Band 2 and the remainder from Band 3.

The full time equivalent salary scales for these posts are as follows:

BAND	Point 1	Point 2	Point 3	Point 4	Point 5
1	£19,056	£20,808	£22,721	£24,810	£27,092
2	£16,205	£17,873	£19,712	£21,741	£23,978
3	£14,630	£15,798	£17,061	£18,422	£19,894

A Member may claim an additional amount of Staff Salaries Allowance (not exceeding £5,200 in the year commencing 1 April 2006) to cover the costs of overtime, training, travel, bonuses etc (including the additional Employer's National Insurance Contributions relating to any such payments).

Party Leader's Allowance

Groups of 3 or more Members are entitled to an allowance to assist them in the discharge of their work in the Assembly. The allowance is payable only in respect of costs which are incurred by them wholly, exclusively and necessarily for the purpose of discharging their responsibilities.

The amount of funding in the year commencing 1 April 2006 may be calculated in one of two ways – the choice of which method to be used is at the discretion of the party leader.

Method 1:

(a) each group shall be entitled to an amount (the basic amount) not exceeding £100,650;

(b) each group which is not represented by a Member in the Assembly Cabinet shall, in addition to the basic amount, receive an additional amount calculated in manner as follows :

For groups of 10 Members or less an amount of £59,220

For groups of more than 10 Members, the above amount plus for each additional 5 Members of the group (or part thereof) an additional amount of £24,235.

Method 2:

In the year commencing 1 April 2006 a party group may claim an allowance to cover the salary and related Employer's National Insurance Contributions for up to 4.0 full-time equivalent staff. No more than 1.0 full-time equivalent staff may come from Band 1. No more than 3.0 full time equivalent staff may come from Band 2 and the remainder from Band 3.

A group of 10 Members or less which is not represented by a Member in the Assembly Cabinet may appoint in addition up to 2.0 full-time equivalent staff. No more than 1.0 full-time equivalent staff may come from Band 4. No more than 1.0 full time equivalent staff may come from Band 2 and the remainder from Band 3.

A group of more than 10 Members which is not represented by a Member in the Assembly Cabinet is entitled to the staff mentioned above but for each additional 5 Members of the group (or part thereof) may appoint in addition up to 1.0 full-time equivalent staff. No more than 1.0 full-time equivalent staff may come from Band 2 as defined above and the remainder from Band 3.

The full time equivalent salary scales for these posts are as follows:

BAND	Point 1	Point 2	Point 3	Point 4	Point 5
1	£19,056	£20,808	£22,721	£24,810	£27,092
2	£16,205	£17,873	£19,712	£21,741	£23,978
3	£14,630	£15,798	£17,061	£18,422	£19,894
4	£25,808	£27,154	£28,571	£30,060	£31,629

Party groups may claim an additional amount of Party Leader's Allowance in the year commencing 1 April 2006 to cover the costs of overtime, training, travel, bonuses etc (including the additional Employer's National Insurance Contributions relating to any such payments), the purchase of necessary equipment and hire of facilities etc.

The additional amount shall be calculated as follows:

(a) each group shall be entitled to an amount(the basic amount) not exceeding £9,150;

(b) each group which is not represented by a Member in the Assembly Cabinet shall, in addition to the basic amount, receive an additional amount calculated in manner as follows :

For groups of 10 Members or less an amount of £5,385

For groups of more than 10 Members, the above amount plus for each additional 5 Members (or part thereof) an additional amount of £2,20